
 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT  

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT 

 
_____________________________________________ 

 

In the Matter of: 

 

THE PROPOSED RATE INCREASE APPLICATION  

OF ANTHEM BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD   Docket No. LH 14-55 

_____________________________________________ 

 

 

APPLICANT ANTHEM BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD’S  

LIST OF WITNESSES  

 

 In accordance with the Hearing Officer’s direction, Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield 

(“Anthem”) hereby discloses that it intends to have the following witnesses testify at the June 

27, 2014 public hearing: 

  1. James Augur, Regional Vice President – Sales 

  2. Michael Bears, Regional Vice President and Actuary III  

 

  



 

 

ANTHEM BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD 

 

 

        /s/ Michael G. Durham 

                                                 By:________________________________________ 

MICHAEL G. DURHAM  

DONAHUE, DURHAM & NOONAN, P.C. 

Concept Park, Suite 306 

741 Boston Post Road 

Guilford, CT   06437 

Tel:  (203) 458-9168 

Fax:  (203) 458-4424 

mdurham@ddnctlaw.com 
 

 

ANTHEM BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD 

 

 

        /s/ John M. Russo 

                                                 By:________________________________________ 

JOHN M. RUSSO 

ANTHEM BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 

Campus at Greenhill 

108 Leigus Road 

Wallingford, CT   06492 

      John.Russo@Anthem.com 
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CERTIFICATION 
 

 I hereby certify the foregoing was served by electronic mail on June 25, 2014, on the 

following parties: 

 

Attorney Beth Cook 

Counsel 

State of Connecticut Insurance Department 

beth.cook@ct.gov 

 

Attorney Victoria L. Veltri 

Healthcare Advocate 

Office of the Healthcare Advocate 

victoria.veltri@ct.gov 

 

Thomas P. Ryan, Esq. 

Assistant Attorney General  

Office of the Attorney General 

State of Connecticut 

thomas.ryan@ct.gov 

 

Charles C. Hulin, Esq. 

Assistant Attorney General  

Office of the Attorney General 

State of Connecticut 

charles.hulin@ct.gov 

 

Robert Clark, Esq. 

Special Counsel 

Office of the Attorney General 

State of Connecticut 

robert.clark@ct.gov  

 

 

 

 

 

        /s/ Michael G. Durham 

       _______________________________ 

MICHAEL G. DURHAM 
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